AGENDA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY REGULAR MEETING - CITY HALL

December 17, 2019, 4:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

AWARDS & RECOGNITIONS

CITY MANAGER COMMENTS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES Regular Meeting December 3, 2019

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION:

1. Municipal Order No. 2019 – 216 Municipal Order approving the promotion of Courtenay Howell to the position of Senior Office Associate in the Public Works Department (Filed 12/10/2019, 7:30 a.m.)

 Municipal Order No. 2019 – 217 Municipal Order approving the probationary appointments of Joshua Atkins, Nicholas Atkins, Daniel Cross, Dylan Hawkins, Nicholas Lorenzo, Mason Michael, Micheal Miller, Alexander Perkinson, Brett Pitchford, Brittany Rich and Adrian Tutor to the position of Firefighter in the Fire Department (Filed 12/10/2019, 7:30 a.m.)

- 3. Municipal Order No. 2019 218 Municipal Order approving the probationary appointment of Elyse Jonker to the position of Executive Assistant in the Fire Department (Filed 12/11/2019, 7:30 a.m.)
- 4. Municipal Order No. 2019 219 Municipal Order approving the probationary appointment of William Saltsman to the position of Landscape Gardner Golf Division in the Parks and Recreation Department (Filed 12/10/2019, 7:30 a.m.)

Municipal Order No. 2019 – 220 Municipal Order approving the probationary appointment of Jeffrey Jordan to the position of Community Center Coordinator in the Parks and Recreation Department (Filed 12/10/2019, 7:30 a.m.) Municipal Order approving the probationary appointment of Municipal Order No. 2019 – 221 Stephen Epley to the position of System Analyst in the Information Technology Department (Filed 12/10/2019, 7:30 a.m.) Municipal Order No. 2019 – 222 Municipal Order approving the probationary appointment of Ashley Patterson to the position of GIS Technician in the Public Works Department (Filed 12/11/2019, 7:30 a.m.) Municipal Order No. 2019 – 223 Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2020-14 for structural firefighting turnout gear from Finley Fire Equipment, Co., Inc. d/b/a Bluegrass Fire Equipment of McConnelsville, Ohio in the total amount of \$57,870 (Filed 12/11/2019, 8:00 a.m.) Municipal Order No. 2019 – 224 Municipal Order approving actions of the City Manager and accepting an emergency purchase for radio system cabling and line equipment, and further approving tower crew labor costs through a Sole Source with Mobile Communications Service of Bowling Green, Inc. of Bowling Green, Kentucky in the total amount of \$56,767.50, with the City responsible for fifty percent (50%) of the costs (Filed 12/10/2019, 1:15 p.m.) 10. Municipal Order No. 2019 – 225 Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2020-29 for CrossWinds Golf Course Bunker Improvement Project, Phase I from Parlayne Outdoor Solutions of Alvaton, Kentucky in the amount of \$182,400 (Filed 12/11/2019, 8:00 a.m.) 11. Municipal Order No. 2019 – 226 Municipal Order approving revisions to the Employee Medical Benefit Plan for employees of the City of Bowling Green

related to the Prescription Plan (Filed 12/10/2019, 8:00 a.m.)

12. Ordinance No. BG2019 – 54 (First Reading)

ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning tracts of land containing 3.00 acres from AG (Agriculture) to HB (Highway Business) and RM-4 (Multi-Family Residential) located at 0 and 721 Plano Road, presently owned by Stan Darr with Ben Hansbrough as the applicant (Filed 12/06/2019, 2:00 p.m.)

13. Ordinance No. BG2019 – 55 (First Reading)

ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning a tract of land containing 0.14 acre from GB (General Business) to CB (Central Business) located at 875 Broadway Avenue, presently owned by Michael Poston with Mike Cornelius as the applicant (Filed 12/06/2019, 2:00 p.m.)

14. Ordinance No. BG2019 – 56 (First Reading)

ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning tracts of land containing 0.38 acre from GB (General Business) to RM-4 (Multi-Family Residential) located at 1224 and 1228 Indianola Street, presently owned by Choice Rental Properties, LLC (Filed 12/06/2019, 2:00 p.m.)

15. Municipal Order No. 2019 - 227

Municipal Order approving a Community Cat Program with the Bowling Green-Warren County Humane Society (Filed 12/09/2019, 4:00 p.m.)

16. Ordinance No. BG2019 – 52 (Second Reading)

ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning a tract of land containing 0.54 acre from CB (Central Business) and OP-R (Office/Professional-Residential) to GB (General Business) located at 0 Chestnut Street, presently owned by Dean Warren with Trident Properties of Bowling Green, LLC c/o Mitch Wright as contract vendee

17. Ordinance No. BG2019 – 53 (Second Reading)

ORDINANCE AMENDING CODE OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance amending Chapter 15 (Business and General Regulations) and Chapter 22 (Traffic and Motor Vehicles) of the City of Bowling Green Code of Ordinances

PUBLIC COMMENTS

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING

January 7, 2020

ADJOURNMENT